

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ERIK EGBERT,

Petitioner,

—v.—

ROBERT BOULE,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*
**AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION OF WASHINGTON, CATO INSTITUTE,
RODERICK & SOLANGE MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER,
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION LITIGATION ALLIANCE,
AND NORTHWEST IMMIGRANT RIGHTS PROJECT
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Steven S. Sparling
Jeffrey L. Braun
Chase H. Mechanick
Alexander Gelb
Shannon P. Gillespie McComb
KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS
& FRANKEL LLP
1177 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
(212) 715-9100

Counsel for Amici Curiae

JOHN MIDGLEY
NANCY TALNER
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF WASHINGTON
FOUNDATION
P.O. Box 2728
Seattle, WA 98111

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
American Civil Liberties
Union of Washington

Cecillia D. Wang
Counsel of Record
Cody Wofsy
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 343-0775
cwang@aclu.org

David D. Cole
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005

Noor Zafar
Jenessa Calvo-Friedman
Omar C. Jadwat
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENTS OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT OVERRULE 50 YEARS OF PRECEDENT BY CATEGORICALLY SHUTTING THE DOOR ON NEW <i>BIVENS</i> CLAIMS	5
A. <i>Stare decisis</i> counsels against overruling this Court’s case-by-case approach to <i>Bivens</i>	5
B. Congress ratified this Court’s <i>Bivens</i> framework	9
II. PETITIONER OFFERS NO SOUND BASIS FOR A BORDER OR IMMIGRATION CARVE-OUT FROM THIS COURT’S CASE-BY-CASE APPROACH	14
III. RESPONDENT’S FOURTH AMENDMENT CLAIM IS REDRESSABLE UNDER <i>BIVENS</i>	20
IV. RESPONDENT’S FIRST AMENDMENT CLAIM IS REDRESSABLE UNDER <i>BIVENS</i>	23
A. Courts have long recognized the need for First Amendment <i>Bivens</i> claims	23
B. The need for a <i>Bivens</i> remedy is acute here	25

C. There are no special factors counseling hesitation.....	27
1. The floodgates of litigation will not open.....	27
2. Petitioner’s retaliation claim does not implicate national security	28
3. There are no adequate alternative remedies.....	29
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	6
<i>Alvarez v. U.S. Immigr. & Customs Enf't</i> , 818 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2016)	17
<i>Arar v. Ashcroft</i> , 585 F.3d 559 (2d Cir. 2009).....	16, 17
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	28
<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003)	13
<i>Big Cats of Serenity Springs, Inc. v. Rhodes</i> , 843 F.3d 853 (10th Cir. 2016)	21
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri</i> , 564 U.S. 379 (2011)	25, 26
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983)	5, 7, 13
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980)	5, 9, 10, 13

<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983)	5
<i>Chavez v. United States</i> , 683 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2012)	15 n.4
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	25
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979)	5, 8, 9, 13
<i>De La Paz v. Coy</i> , 786 F. 2d 367 (5th Cir. 2015)	16 n.6
<i>Dellums v. Powell</i> , 566 F.2d 167 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	24
<i>Diaz-Bernal v. Myers</i> , 758 F. Supp. 2d 106 (D. Conn. 2010)	16
<i>Elhady v. Unidentified CBP Agents</i> , 18 F.4th 880 (6th Cir. 2021).....	16 n.6
<i>Escobar v. Gaines</i> , No. 3-11-0994, 2014 WL 4384389 (M.D. Tenn. Sept. 4, 2014)	15
<i>F.D.I.C. v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	5
<i>Franco-de Jerez v. Burgos</i> , 876 F.2d 1038 (1st Cir. 1989).....	15
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019)	8

<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 550 F. App'x 506 (9th Cir. 2013)	15 n.3
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nev.</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991)	25
<i>Georgia v. Public.Resource.Org, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1498 (2020)	11
<i>Gibson v. United States.</i> , 781 F.2d 1334 (9th Cir. 1986)	23
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004)	21
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 258 (2014)	7
<i>Hanlon v. Berger</i> , 526 U.S. 808 (1999)	21
<i>Hartley v. Wilfert</i> , 918 F. Supp. 2d 45 (D.D.C. 2013)	24
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006)	4, 23, 27
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hui v. Castaneda</i> , 559 U.S. 799 (2010)	7, 11
<i>Jacobs v. Alam</i> , 915 F.3d 1028 (6th Cir. 2019)	21

<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Emps.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	7
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Ent., LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015)	6, 11
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	7
<i>Landmark Commc’ns, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978)	26
<i>Lanuza v. Love</i> , 899 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2018)	15
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1945 (2018)	25, 26
<i>Lyttle v. United States</i> , 867 F. Supp. 2d 1256 (M.D. Ga. 2012).....	15 n.3
<i>Martinez-Aguero v. Gonzalez</i> , 459 F.3d 618 (5th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Mendia v. Garcia</i> , 165 F. Supp. 3d 861 (N.D. Cal. 2016)	15
<i>Mendoza v. Osterberg</i> , No. 8:13CV65, 2014 WL 3784141 (D. Neb. July 31, 2014).....	15 n.3
<i>Minneci v. Pollard</i> , 565 U.S. 118 (2012)	11
<i>Mirmehdi v. United States</i> , 689 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2012)	17

<i>Morales v. Chadbourne</i> , 793 F.3d 208 (1st Cir. 2015).....	15 n.3
<i>Nat’l Commodity & Barter Ass’n v. Archer</i> , 886 F.2d 1240 (10th Cir. 1989)	23
<i>Neal v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 284 (1996)	10
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019)	28
<i>Parker Drilling Mgmt. Servs. v. Newton</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1881 (2019)	13
<i>Patterson v. United States</i> , 999 F. Supp. 2d 300 (D.D.C. 2013)	24
<i>Prado v. Perez</i> , 451 F. Supp. 3d 306 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	15
<i>Quintero Perez v. United States</i> , 8 F.4th 1095 (9th Cir. 2021).....	17
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004)	10
<i>Simmons v. Himmelreich</i> , 578 U.S. 621 (2016)	12
<i>Thompson v. North American Stainless, LP</i> , 562 U.S. 170 (2011)	12
<i>Tobey v. Jones</i> , 706 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2013)	23
<i>Trulock v. Freeh</i> , 275 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2001)	23, 26

<i>Tun-Cos v. Perrotte</i> , 922 F.3d 514 (4th Cir. 2019)	16 n.6
<i>United Mine Workers of Am., Dist. 12 v. Ill. State Bar Ass’n</i> , 389 U.S. 217 (1967)	26
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007)	5
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999)	21
<i>Ysasi v. Rivkind</i> , 856 F.2d 1520 (Fed. Cir. 1988).....	15 n.5
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)	<i>passim</i>

Federal Statutes

Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. §§ 1101 <i>et seq.</i>	15, 17
8 U.S.C. § 1357.....	20
8 U.S.C. § 1357(a)	19
Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. §§ 1346(b), 2671-80	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2675(a)	29
28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)(1).....	11
28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)(2)	11, 12, 12 n.2
28 U.S.C § 2680.....	12

28 U.S.C. § 2680(h)	9, 12
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	27
Pub. L. No. 93-253, 88 Stat. 50 (1974)	9
Westfall Act, Pub. L. No. 100-694, 102 Stat. 4563 (1988)	3, 11

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 287.1(a)(2)	19
------------------------------	----

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amdt. I.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Amdt. IV.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Amdt. V.....	15

Other Authorities

Alexander A. Reinert, <i>Measuring the Success of Bivens Litigation and Its Consequences for the Individual Liability Model</i> , 62 STAN. L. REV. 809 (2010)	27
American Immigration Council, Fact Sheet: The Cost of Immigration Enforcement and Border Security (Jan. 20, 2021), https://www.americanimmigrationcouncil.org/research/the-cost-of-immigration-enforcement-and-border-security (accessed Jan. 21, 2022)	19

Brynn Epstein & Daphne Lofquist, <i>U.S. Census Bureau Today Delivers State Population Totals for Congressional Apportionment</i> , U.S. Census Bureau (Apr. 26, 2021), https://www.census.gov/library/stories/2021/04/2020-census-data-release.html	19 n.7
Colin P. Watson, Note, <i>Limiting a Constitutional Tort Without Probable Cause: First Amendment Retaliatory Arrest After Hartman</i> , 107 MICH. L. REV. 111 (2008).....	27
H.R. 24, 97th Cong., 1st Sess. (1981).....	10
H.R. 595, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983).....	10
Jack Boger, <i>The Federal Tort Claims Act Intentional Torts Amendment: An Interpretive Analysis</i> , 54 N.C. L. REV. 497 (1976)	10
S. 2117, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977)	10
S. 829, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983)	10
S. Rep. 93-588, <i>reprinted in</i> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2789 (1973).....	9
Tanvi Misra, <i>Inside the Massive U.S 'Border Zone'</i> , Bloomberg CityLab (May 14, 2018), https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2018-05-14/mapping-who-lives-in-border-patrol-s-100-mile-zone	19 n.7

U.S. Customs and Border Protection, CBP
Enforcement Statistics Fiscal Year 2022,
<https://www.cbp.gov/newsroom/stats/cbp-enforcement-statistics> (accessed Jan. 21,
2022).....18

U.S. Customs & Border Protection, On a
Typical Day in Fiscal Year 2021, CBP...,
<https://www.cbp.gov/newsroom/stats/typical-day-fy2021> (accessed Jan. 21, 2022)18-19

U.S. Dep't of State, United States Written
Response to Questions Asked by the U.N.
Committee Against Torture (Apr. 28,
2006), [https://2009-
2017.state.gov/j/drl/rls/68554.htm](https://2009-2017.state.gov/j/drl/rls/68554.htm)
(accessed Jan. 9, 2022)8
